GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

Rural Development – AMR-Andhra Pradesh Academy of Rural Development – Allotment of AMR-Andhra Pradesh Academy of Rural Development Land to Tribal Welfare Department limited to Acres 5.00 – orders – issued

PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL bDEVELOPMENT (RD.IV) DEPARTMENT

GO.Rt. No .1549 Dated: 23/8/2012 Read the following

- 1) GO Rt. No. 1378,PR&RD (RD.IV) Department, dated 24/9/2009
- 2) GO Rt. No. 1781, PR&RD (RD.IV) Department, dated 7/12/2009
- 3) G.O. Ms. No. 65, Revenue (ASN.V) Dept., Dated 24/1/2011
- 4) C.No. 5693/TE.Edn.1/2012, Tribal Welfare Dept., Dt. 26/4/2012.

ORDER.

In the G.O. 1st read above, the Government have canceled the land allotments of AMR- Andhra Pradesh Academy of Rural Development and Extension Training Centre which was allotted to Marketing Department, APBIRED and Fisheries Department, with a view to bring all the training facilities at one place as a complex.

In the GO 2nd read above, Government have also cancelled the land allotment of AMR- Andhra Pradesh Academy of Rural Development & Extension Training Centre to the Tribal Welfare Department.

In the GO 3rd read above, the Government have re-allotted the Andhra Pradesh Academy of Rural Development land to Health, Medical and Family Department limited to Acres 8.00 instead of original allocation of 15.09 acres in Sy. No. 328 to 332 Budvel Village, Rajendranagar Mandal

In the reference 4th read above, the Tribal Welfare Department has requested to allot Ac. 10.00 of AMR- Andhra Pradesh Academy of Rural Development & Extension Training Centre Land to the Tribal Welfare Department. They have also informed that they have taken up several project viz, Construction of S.T. Girls Hostel, S.T. Civil Services Coaching Centre, Pre-examination Training Centre etc. to cater the educational needs of Tribal Students and most of the projects have been completed. They further informed that, if, the allotment of land was not made, the ST Student community would be facing irreparable loss and unable to impart competitive coaching to fetch higher position in public services. Hence, the Tribal Welfare Department has requested to allot at least 5.00 acres of land to impart training to the S.T. Students in pursuing Higher Studies like IIT and for appearing Civil Services

The Government after careful examination of the proposal, hereby allotted 5.00 acres of AMR- Andhra Pradesh Academy of Rural Development / Extension Training Centre Land to the Tribal Welfare Department for the purpose to create special educational facility for training the Tribal boys / Girls for IIT, pre examination training centre and other competitive examination, subject to the following conditions.

- The Campus shall be developed within (2) years period at the cost of Tribal Welfare Department
- 2) It shall be used only for educational purposes of tribal youth.

The Commissioner, AMR-Andhra Pradesh Academy of Rural Development, Rajendranagar, Hyderabad shall taken necessary action in the matter.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

R. SUBRAHMANYAM Principal Secretary to Government (RD)

То

The Special CS & Chief Commissioner o Land Administration, Hyderabad The Commissioner, AMR-APARD, Hyderabad The Commissioner, Tribal Welfare Department The Principal, ETC, Rajendranagar, Hyderabad The Dist Collector, R.R. Dist

Copy to:

The OSD to the Hon'ble Chief Minister
The OSD to the Minister, Rural Development
The OSD to the Minister, Tribal Welfare Dept
The PS to the Prl. Secy to Govt, Rural Development
The PS to the Prl. Secy to the Govt, Tribal Welfare Dept
The PS to the Jt. Secy to the Govt, Rural Development.
SF/SCs.

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER